RESOLUTION 2019-001

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO APPOINTING TO FILL THE VACANCY ON THE CITY COUNCIL FOLLOWING AN APPLICATION AND INTERVIEW PROCESS PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION 2018-166

WHEREAS, at a special meeting of the City Council held on December 20, 2018, the San Pablo City Council adopted Resolution No. 2018-166 which authorized the advertisement for applicants to fill an unscheduled vacancy on the City Council caused by the resignation of City Councilmember Cecilia Valdez on December 18, 2018, with an effective date of January 2, 2019;

WHEREAS, applications were received from qualified candidates who expressed their interest in serving on the City Council, and their willingness to fulfill the remaining term of the vacated office which will expire in November 2020;

WHEREAS, the application period ended on Thursday, January 10, 2019, with a total of five (5) applications received by the City Clerk's Office;

WHEREAS, four (4) of the applications received were deemed eligible for consideration and one (1) application was deemed ineligible due to the applicant's address not being within the incorporated city limit; and

WHEREAS, at a special meeting held on January 14, 2019, the City Council proceeded with a formal interview process of eligible applicants.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN PABLO DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to Government Code Section 36512, Abel Pineda is hereby appointed by majority vote of the City Council to serve as a member of the San Pablo City Council for the remainder of the unexpired term of the former incumbent, Cecilia Valdez.

Section 2. The person appointed shall take office effective immediately after taking the Oath of Office, and shall serve the remaining term of the former incumbent which expires in November 2020.

Section 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the foregoing recitations are true and correct, and are included herein by reference as findings.

Resolution 2019-001 Page 1

Adopted this 14th day of January 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Xavier, Pabon-Alvarado, Cruz

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Kinney

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ATTEST: APPROVED:

<u>/s/ Patricia Ponce</u> <u>/s/ Rich Kinney</u>

Patricia Ponce, City Clerk Rich Kinney, Mayor

Resolution 2019-001 Page 2